

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FAIR LINES AMERICA FOUNDATION, INC.,)
2308 Mount Vernon Ave. Ste. 716)
Alexandria, VA 22301-1328)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civ. A. No. 1:21-cv-01361 (ABJ)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)
1401 Constitution Avenue, NW)
Washington, D.C. 20230;)
)
and)
)
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF THE CENSUS,)
4600 Silver Hill Road)
Washington, D.C. 20233-3700,)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Decennial Census..... 4

 B. The Census Act’s Confidentiality Provisions 5

 C. The Rise of Computing Power and Its Implications for Confidentiality 6

 D. Differential Privacy..... 8

 E. Implementing Differential Privacy for the 2020 Census: Invariants 9

II. FAIR LINES’ COMPLAINT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. DEFENDANTS CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS..... 15

II. DEFENDANTS’ WITHHOLDINGS UNDER EXEMPTION 3 ARE LAWFUL..... 18

 A. Congress Did Not Intend for FOIA to Impinge Upon Defendants’ Broad Flexibility to Protect the Confidentiality of Census Data Pursuant to Title 13’s Confidentiality Provisions..... 18

 B. Defendants’ Application of Exemption 3 Maintains the Integrity of the 2020 Census DAS Consistent with the Duties Imposed on the Census Bureau Pursuant to Title 13’s Confidentiality Provisions 22

 C. The Court Should Defer to Defendants’ Expert Assessment that the Disclosure of the Withheld Material Would Undermine the 2020 Census DAS in Violation of Title 13’s Confidentiality Provisions 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 27

Baldrige v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982)..... *passim*

Brayton v. Off. of U.S. Trade Rep.,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 14

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
978 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 15

City of L.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
307 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2002) 28

City of Phila. v. Klutznick,
503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 28

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 27

Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
486 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 19

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... 14

Fitzgibbons v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 27

Gaffney v. Cummings,
412 U.S. 735 (1973)..... 5

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15

Mil. Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 15

Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 15

Nation Mag. Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 16

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 16

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 15, 16

Schrecker v. DOJ,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

Seymour v. Barabba,
559 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 20

Shapiro v. DOJ,
239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 28

Steinberg v. DOJ,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 16

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15

Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992) 27-28

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 23

Weisberg v. DOJ,
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 15

Whittaker v. DOJ,
No. 18-CV-01434 (APM), 2020 WL 6075681 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2020)..... 28

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 4, 5, 21, 27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 15, 19

13 U.S.C. § 2..... 4

13 U.S.C. § 8..... *passim*

13 U.S.C. § 9..... *passim*

13 U.S.C. § 21..... 4

13 U.S.C. § 141..... 4, 9, 21

13 U.S.C. § 214..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3511..... 25

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Luc Rocher *et al.*, “Estimating the success of re-identifications in incomplete datasets using generative models,” *Nature Communications* (2019), <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41467-019-10933-3>..... 7

OMB Memorandum M-13-13, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/2013/m-13-13.pdf>..... 25

S. Rep. No. 94-1256 (1976)..... 20

U.S. Census Bureau (March 2021) “2020 Census Group Quarters”, <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/random-samplings/2021/03/2020-census-group-quarters.html>..... 1

U.S. Census Bureau, “Statistical Safeguards,” https://www.census.gov/about/policies/privacy/statistical_safeguards.html..... 2
